3A, 150kHz, Step-Down Switching Regulator LM2596A
Mar. 2025 – R1.0  1/11        HTC
FEATURES
•  3.3V, 5.0V, 12V, 15V, and Adjustable Output Versions
•  Adjustable Version Output Voltage Range, 1.23V to 37V
±4% maximum over line and load conditions
•  Guaranteed 3.0A Output Current
•  Wide Input Voltage Range: Up to 40V

under fault conditions.
TO-263-5
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package
LM2596AR-x.x TO-263-5L
x.x: Output Voltage
3A, 150kHz, Step-Down Switching Regulator LM2596A
Mar. 2025 – R1.0  2/11        HTC
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN MAX UNIT
Maximum Supply Voltage VIN - 45 V
ON̅̅ ̅̅ ̅/OFF Pin Input Voltage VON/OFF −0.3 VIN V
FB pin voltage VFB −0.8 - V
Power Dissipation PD - Internally Limited W
ESD Rating, HBM - 2000 - V
Maximum Junction Temperature TJ - 150 °C
Storage Temperature TSTG −65 150 °C
Note 1. Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These
are stress ratings only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated
under Recommended Operating Conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for
extended periods may affect device reliability.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING RATINGS (Note 2)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN MAX UNIT
Supply Voltage VIN - 40 V
Operating Junction Temperature TJ −40 125 °C
Note 2. The device is not guaranteed to function outside its operating ratings.
THERMAL INFORMATION
THERMAL METRIC  θJA θJC UNIT
Thermal Resistance, TO-263-5L  70 5 °C/W
3A, 150kHz, Step-Down Switching Regulator LM2596A
Mar. 2025 – R1.0  3/11        HTC
ORDERING INFORMATION
VOUT Package Order No. Description Supplied As Status
ADJ TO-263-5L LM2596AR-ADJ Adjustable Output Tape & Reel Active
3.3V TO-263-5L LM2596AR-3.3 3.3V Fixed Output Tape & Reel Contact Us
5.0V TO-263-5L LM2596AR-5.0 5.0V Fixed Output Tape & Reel Active
12V TO-263-5L LM2596AR-12 12V Fixed Output Tape & Reel Contact Us
15V TO-263-5L LM2596AR-15 15V Fixed Output Tape & Reel Contact Us
3A, 150kHz, Step-Down Switching Regulator LM2596A
Mar. 2025 – R1.0  4/11        HTC
PIN CONFIGURATION
TO-263-5L
PIN DESCRIPTION